Our leases have lease terms generally ranging from three to five years for
tenant space under 5,000 square feet. Leases greater than 10,000 square feet
generally have lease terms in excess of five years, mostly comprised of anchor
tenants with leases generally ranging from five to 40 years. Many of the anchor
leases contain provisions allowing the tenant the option of extending the term
of the lease at expiration. Our leases typically provide for the monthly
payment in advance of fixed minimum rentals, additional rents calculated as a
percentage of the tenant's sales (in some cases), the tenant's pro rata share
of real estate taxes, insurance and common area maintenance expenses and
reimbursement for utility costs if not directly metered.

   S-9

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2000,
as adjusted to give effect to the offering and application of the net proceeds
of the offering. The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with
our consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by
reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   September 30, 2000
   ---------------------
   Offering
   Actual   Pro Forma
   ---------- ----------
   (in thousands)

Debt:
  Notes payable..... $  843,734 $  843,734
  Notes offered hereby.....   --   190,000
  Unsecured line of credit(1).....   305,000   116,335
   ---------- ----------
   Total debt.....  1,148,734  1,150,069
Limited partners' interest in consolidated
 partnerships.....   6,386   6,386
   ---------- ----------
Partners' capital:
  Cumulative redeemable preferred units(2).....   375,439   375,439
  Operating partnership units.....  1,192,985  1,192,985
   ---------- ----------
   Total partners' capital.....  1,568,424  1,568,424
   ---------- ----------
   Total capitalization..... $2,723,544 $2,724,879
   ========== ==========

- --------
(1) As of January 12, 2001, the outstanding balance on our line of credit was
   $411 million. We intend to apply the net proceeds of the offering to repay
   outstanding balances under our line of credit and, after giving effect to
   this repayment, the outstanding balance under our line of credit is
   expected to be $222 million. See "Use of Proceeds".
(2) These units are redeemable at our option after they have been outstanding
   for at least five years.

   Giving effect to the issuance of the notes and the use of the proceeds to